
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE AGENDA 
 
Thursday, 25 April 2024 at 4.00 pm in the Blaydon Room 
 
From the Chief Executive, Sheena Ramsey 
Item 
 

Business 
  

1   Apologies for Absence  
  

2   Minutes  
 
The Committee is asked to approve, as a correct record, the minutes of the meeting held 
on  
  

3   Declarations of Interest  
 
Members of the Committee are invited to declare interests in any agenda items. 
  

4   Audit Strategy Memorandum 2023 - 2024 (Pages 3 - 44) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

5   Audit Annual Report 2021-22 and 2022-23 Combined (Pages 45 - 74) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  
  

6   Internal Audit Charter, Strategy Statement and Annual Plan 2024-25 (Pages 
75 - 104) 
 
Report of Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

7   Review of Corporate Risk Management Policy (Pages 105 - 138) 
 
Report of Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

8   Corporate Risk Management 2023/24 - Quarter 4 Update (Pages 139 - 142) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

9   Local Code of Governance (Pages 143 - 168) 
 
Report of Strategic Director, Corporate Services and Governance 
  

10   Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 
The Committee may wish to exclude the press and public from the meeting during 
consideration of the exempt agenda in accordance with paragraphs [insert] of Schedule 
12A to the Local Government Act 1972. 

Public Document Pack



 

  
11   Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 - Quarterly Monitoring Report to 31 March 2024 

(Pages 169 - 178) 
 
Report of the Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 
  

12   Date and time of next meeting  
 
Thursday 18th June 2024. Time tbc.  
  
  
  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
  
 

 
Contact: Kate Lowes - Democratic Services Officer: Wednesday, 17 April 2024 



 

         
 

 

 

Title of Report: External Auditor: Audit Strategy Memorandum Year Ending 31
[...]
sts that the Committee note the external auditor’s Annual report 
for the years ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023.  

 
Background 

 
2 In accordance with National Audit Office (NAO) guidance, Mazars have issued a 

combined report covering the years ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023. 
 
3 The external auditor’s responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014, and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the NAO. The 
report sets out: 

 

• Opinion on the financial statements 

• Value for money (VFM) arrangements 

• Wider Reporting Responsibilities 
 
4 The report is attached in Appendix A. 
 

Recommendation 

 
5 The Committee is requested to note the contents of the external auditor’s Annual 

report for years ended 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023. 
 
 

 

Contact name:  Craig Oakes Ext - 3711 

Audit and Standards Committee 
25 April 2024 
 
 

Page 45

Agenda Item 5



This page is intentionally left blank



Auditor’s Annual Report

P
age 47



01

02

03

04

Contents

Introduction

Audit of the financial statements

Commentary on value for money arrangements

Other reporting responsibilities

Appendix

A. Further information on our audit of the financial statements

Our reports are prepared in the context of the ‘Statement of responsibilities of auditors and audited bodies’ issued by Public Sector Audit Appointments Ltd. Reports and letters prepared by appointed auditors and addressed to members or officers are 
prepared for the sole use of the Council.  No responsibility is accepted to any member or officer in their individual capacity or to any third party. 

Mazars LLP is the UK firm of Mazars, an international advisory and accountancy group. Mazars LLP is registered by the Institute of Chartered Accountants in England and Wales.

2

P
age 48



Section 01:
Introduction 

P
age 49



Wider reporting responsibilities
The National Audit Office (NAO), as group auditor, requires us to complete the WGA 
Assurance Statement in respect of its consolidation data. We submitted this information to 
the NAO on 31 October 2023 for 2021/22 and on 17 April 2024 for 2022/23.

1. Introduction  
Purpose of the Auditor’s Annual Report 

Our Auditor’s Annual Report (AAR) summarises the work we have undertaken as the auditor for Gateshead Metropolitan Borough Council (‘the Council’) for the year ended 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022. In accordance with 
Section A of the National Audit Office’s Supplementary Guidance Note 02, we are issuing a combined report covering the years ended 31 March 2023 and 31 March 2022. Although this report is addressed to the Council, it is 
designed to be read by a wider audience including members of the public and other external stakeholders.  

Our responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and Accountability Act 2014 and the Code of Audit Practice (‘the Code’) issued by the National Audit Office (‘the NAO’).  The remaining sections of the AAR outline how we have 
discharged these responsibilities and the findings from our work.  These are summarised below. 

4

Opinion on the financial statements
We issued our audit reports for 2021/22 on 31 October 2023 and for 2022/23 on 2 February 
2024.  Our opinions on the financial statements were unqualified.  

Value for money (VFM) arrangements 
In our audit reports for 2022/23 and 2021/22, we explained that we had not completed our 
work on the Council’s arrangements to secure economy, efficiency and effectiveness in its 
use of resources and had not issued recommendations in relation to identified significant 
weaknesses in those arrangements at the time of reporting.  
Section 3 confirms that we have now completed this work and provides our commentary on 
the Council’s arrangements. 

P
age 50



Section 02:
Audit of the financial statements

5

P
age 51



2. Audit of the financial statements 

The scope of our audit and the results of our opinion

Our audit was conducted in accordance with the requirements of the
[...]
n the Governance reporting criteria
How the Council monitors and assesses risk and how the Council gains assurance over the effective 
operation of internal controls, including arrangements to prevent and detect fraud

The Council has approved and adopted a code of corporate governance and it continually reviews and 
improves its Governance Framework. Its overall arrangements are set out in its Annual Governance Statement. 
As part of our audit procedures, we considered the Annual Governance Statements for 2021/22 and 2022/23 
and whether they were consistent with our knowledge of the Council, with no significant issues identified.  

Feeding into the Annual Governance Statement, the Council obtains annual self-assessments from Cabinet 
Members and also service directors as to the effectiveness of the Council’s corporate governance 
arrangements. 

Risk management is embedded in the Council through a Corporate Risk Management Policy which includes the 
requirement to identify strategic and operational risks. The Audit and Standards Committee receives quarterly 
reports on risk management and takes appropriate action to ensure that corporate business risks are being 
actively managed; the Committee also receives the annual corporate risk management report and agrees the 
effectiveness of the Council’s risk management arrangements. 

We confirmed that the Audit and Standards Committee received regular updates on the Audit Plan. Internal 
Audit reviews highlight weaknesses and recommends actions when required to strengthen processes or 
procedures. These are regularly reported to Audit and Standards Committee which holds management to 
account where weaknesses are identified. The Audit and Standards Committee monitors management actions 
in response to recommendations and this is reported on a regular basis. The Audit and Standards Committee 
challenges management if recommendations are not implemented within the agreed timeframe. 

The Chief Internal Auditor provides 
[...]
udit, accountancy, advisory, tax 
and legal services*. Operating in over 90 countries and territories around the world, we draw on the 
expertise of 40,400 professionals – 24,400 in Mazars’ integrated partnership and 16,000 via the 
Mazars North America Alliance – to assist clients of all sizes at every stage in their development.

*where permitted under applicable country laws.

Bank Chambers
26 Mosley Street
Newcastle upon Tyne
NE1 1DF

Cameron Waddell, Partner (audit year 2021/22)
James Collins, Director (audit year 2022/23)
cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk 
james.collins@mazars.co.uk

P
age 74

mailto:cameron.waddell@mazars.co.uk
mailto:mark.Kirkham@mazars.co.uk


         25 April 2024 
   
 
 
Title of Report:  Internal Audit Charter, Strategy Statement and Annual Plan 

2024/25   
 
Report of: Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital 

 
 

Purpose of the Report 
 
1. The report sets out the proposed Internal Audit Charter, Strategy Statement and 

Annual Plan of work to be undertaken by the Internal Audit & Risk Service in 
2024/25.  

 
Background 

 
2. The terms of reference for Internal Audit are outlined in the Financial 

Regulations, which form part of the Council’s Constitution and the Internal Audit 
Charter. 

 
3. The Internal Audit & Risk Service is required to objectively examine, evaluate 

and report upon the adequacy of the control environment as a contribution to the 
proper, economic, efficient and effective use of the Council's resources. 

 
4. The Strategic Director, Resources and Digital has delegated responsibility to 

maintain an adequate internal audit of the Council’s financial affairs as required 
by Section 151 of the Local Government Act 1972.  The Accounts and Audit 
Regulations also require Councils to “undertake an effective internal audit to 
evaluate the effectiveness of its risk management, control and governance 
processes, taking into account public sector internal auditing standards or 
guidance”. 

 
5. Th
[...]
pose, authority 
and responsibility setting out the Chief Internal Auditor’s functional reporting 
relationships, authorising rights of access for internal audit staff and defining the 
scope of internal audit activity.  Final approval of the Internal Audit Charter 
resides with the Audit and Standards Committee.   

 
12. The Internal Audit Charter is attached at Appendix A.  It was last circulated to 

Committee in April 2023. 
 

Basis for the Audit Plan 
 
13. Standards for Internal Audit in local government are set out in the Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). PSIAS state that the Chief Internal Auditor 
“must establish risk-based plans to determine the priorities of the internal audit 
activity, consistent with the organisation’s goals”. 

  
14. In accordance with the PSIAS, the input of senior management must be 

considered in this process. All Service Directors were given the opportunity to 
contribute towards the plan. 

 
15. The Chief Internal Auditor forms an annual assurance opinion based on the 

programme of audit work as well as assurance obtained from other means. 
Combined assurance aims to optimise the assurance coverage obtained from 
management, and both internal and external assurance providers.  

 
16. In addition to audit, the Chief Internal Auditor considers any issues identified 

through counter fraud and irregularities or developing systems and processes 
insofar as they impact on the effective operation of governance, risk 
management or internal controls. 

 
17. The plan for 2024/25 also includes three dedicated Corporate Fraud posts. 

These officers will continue to develop and embed the Council’s Counter Fraud 
& Corruption Strategy as well as conducting any fraud and irregularity 

Page 76



investigations.  Updates in relation to Counter Fraud activity will be presented 
biannually to the Committee. 

 
18. The plan includes an allocation for advice and consultancy to all Services and 

Partnerships where appropriate. This is an increasing area of focus given the 
amount of change ongoing across the Council and its partners. Time is allocated 
to support developing systems, ensuring early engagement and audit support 
across the Council. 

 
19. Rather than a traditional cyclical-based approach, the plan focuses on the main 

risks to the Council. It provides a balanced approach to traditional compliance 
work with advisory work as a catalyst for service improvement and to sharpen 
focus on emerging risks. The plan is flexible and is reviewed and adjusted 
throughout the year as necessary in response to changes in policies, systems, 
processes, risks and controls across the Council. 

 
20. The Audit Strategy Statement is attached at Appendix B and the Annual Plan for 

2024/25 is attached at Appendix C. The approach to the plan is that it is flexible, 
supportive, challenging, prioritised and timely, all characteristics endorsed by 
PSIAS which ensures the plan maintains focus on emerging risks and that 
assurance is continually focused on the most important risks to the Council, 
retaining flexibility to reprioritise assurance activities as required. 

 
Recommendations  

 
21. The Committee is asked to: 

 
• Note the report and the opinion that the Internal Audit Charter continues to 

comply with Public Sector Internal Audit Standards; 
 

• Agree the Audit Strategy Statement and the Annual Plan of work to be 
provided by the Internal Audit & Risk Service for 2024/25; and 

  
• Agree to receive quarterly monitoring reports showing progress made 

against the plan. 
 

Contact:  Craig Oakes - ext. 3711 
Page 77



This page is intentionally left blank



Appendix A 
 

Internal Audit Service 
 

Internal Audit Charter 2024/25 
 
1. Introduction 
 
1.1 The Chief Internal Auditor is responsible for effectively managing the 

activity of the Internal Audit Service in accordance with this Charter. 
This Charter has been written in accordance with UK Public Sector 
Intern
[...]
Service Governance, Planning and Assurance - 
Office of the Chief Executive 

New 50 

Communications Low 50 
Audit Follow Up Contingency N/A 20 

Assurance Review 

Audits brought forward from 2023/24   45 
  Total Assurance Review   295 
Total Audit Hours   325 
 

Page 103



This page is intentionally left blank



 
 

 
Title of Report: Review of Corporate Risk Management Policy  
 
Report of:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources & Digital  
 ___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Report   

1. To consider and comment on a revised Risk Management Policy prior to reporting to Cabinet 
and Council for approval. 

 
Background  

2. At its meeting of 6 June 2013, the Council approved the existing Corporate Risk Management 
Policy, which underpins the Council’s Corporate Risk Management Strategy.  The Policy 
prescribed a robust risk management framework within which, the Council could identify, assess, 
mitigate and manage the many diverse risks that could inhibit the sustained provision of 
essential services and the delivery of the Council Plan.  

3. Risk management is embedded in the Council through a Corporate Risk Management Policy 
which includes the requirement to identify strategic and operational risks, assess those risks for 
likelihood and impact, identify mitigating controls and allocate responsibility for those controls.  

4. The Council maintains and reviews the registers of its business risks, linking them to strategic 
business objectives and assigning ownership for each risk. 

5. Since 2013, the Policy has been subject to periodic reviews and minor amendments to reflect 
issues such as Council Structural changes, but it has not been fundamentally reviewed in that 
time.  

Review of the Corporate Risk Management Policy 

6. The current Policy has been reviewed by reference to the ALARM Risk Management Standard 
along with an analysis of the policies published by other NE Local Authorities 

7. ALARM is a not-for-profit professional membership association that has supported the local 
government risk management profession for over 30 years. Its Risk Management Standard, 
which uses the terminology for risk as set out in ISO 31000:2018, was developed by a team 
drawn from major risk management organisations in the UK, including Airmic, ALARM, and the 
Institute of Risk Management (IRM), and. This Policy also references some principles from the 
UK Government Orange Book, applicable to all government departments and parts of the UK 
public sector, with responsibility for public funds. adopted by the Federation of European Risk 
Management Associations (FERMA). It was revised by ALARM in 2022. 

8. The review confirmed the Policy was still broadly fit for purpose, but it has been amended to 
ensure it continues to reflect Industry best practice by reference to the most recent version of 
the ALARM Risk Management Standards, with additional narrative to strengthen references to: 

 

 

 

 
Audit and Standards Committee 

        25 April 2024 

Page 105

Agenda Item 7



• Definition of strategic risks 

• Definition of operational risks 

• Project risks 

• Compliance / legal risks 

• Risk assessment procedures 

• Risk ownership / accountability 

• Risk Appetite 

9. These changes will assist in a clearer understanding of the nature of the relevant risks, 
facilitating more effective risk identification, assessment and management, embedding the risk 
management culture in decision making and delivery of Council objectives. 

10. The Revised Policy with track changes is attached at Appendix 1, with a clean copy at Appendix 
2. 

Recommendation 
 

11. It is recommended that the Committee consider the revised Corporate Risk Management Policy 
and provide any comments prior to reporting to Cabinet and Council for approval. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Contact: Craig Oakes Ext. 3711 

Page 106



Page 107



Page 108



Page 109



P
[...]
results of the corporate and service risk 

analysis into its annual audit programme. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 136



Page 15 of 15  

 
 
8 Evidence of Compliance  

 
Compliance will be evidenced by: 
• The existence and implementation of the Corporate Risk 

Management Policy. 
• Related policy statements and documented procedures. 
• Strategic and operational risk registers for all of the Council’s activities. 
• Periodical review of strategic risk register. 
• Annual review of operational risk register. 
• Existence of partnership risk registers for significant partnerships. 
• Risk assessments conducted for acquisitions, new contracts and 

projects, existing contracts and contract changes. 
• Risk management implications on all Council and Cabinet reports. 
• Business Continuity Management Policy and related plans. 
• Business Plans. 
• Agendas/minutes for Corporate Risk and Resilience Group. 
• Internal/external Audit inspections and reports. 
• Operational risk management handbook for managers and   employees. 
• Dedicated risk management section on intranet. 
• Associated training materials. 
• Management of action plans developed to address resilience 

planning issues. 
• Quarterly oversight and reporting of risks into Group Management Teams. 

Page 137



This page is intentionally left blank



 
Title of Report:  Corporate Risk Management 2023/24 - Quarter 4 Update   
 
Report of:   Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources & Digital  
 ___________________________________________________________________ 
 

Purpose of the Report   

1. This report updates the Committee on Corporate Risk Management developments 
during the period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024.  

Background  

2. Quarterly reporting to those with the responsibility for the oversight of risk management 
issues complies with the principles of good corporate governance. It is also embodied 
in the Corporate Risk Management Policy.  

3. The report covers progress against the Corporate Ris
[...]
 Corporate Risk Officer and colleagues from IT Services have developed and 
implemented a series of improvements to the risk management system and are 
exploring further improvements to make the system more intuitive and user friendly. 
The improvements aim to assist risk owners and risk coordinators with their ongoing 
operational risk reviews whilst enabling record keeping by Services that is consistent 
with the latest corporate data retention guidance. 

Business Continuity Management  

10. In accordance with the Council’s Business Continuity Policy all Services are required 
to continuously assess the risk of their activities being disrupted and to develop cost 
effective business continuity plans.  

11. All Business Impact Assessments have been reviewed bi-annually since the start of 
the Pandemic in March 2020, with the most recent reviews requested in November 
2023, with the next review planned for action by Services during May 2024. This 
exercise uses the agreed corporate Business Continuity Framework to allow Services 
to assess which activities might require additional support to strengthen resilience as 
we move from autumn / winter into spring / summer. 

12. Business Continuity Plans are revised accordingly to mitigate and, as far as possible, 
update key personnel and shape the response to any threats to the delivery of key 
activities with a focus on activity that could not be interrupted for more than 48 hours 
without critical impact.  

13. Quarterly audit and risk reports are provided to Group Management Teams to highlight 
the critical activities for which services have developed continuity plans.  

Corporate Risk and Resilience Group 

14. The Corporate Risk and Resilience Group last met 16 April 2024. The following items 
were considered: 
• Review of recent Business Impact Assessment and Business Continuity Plan 

seasonal refresh. 
• Updates from Groups and Services. 

 
Recommendation 
 

15. It is recommended that the Committee note t
[...]
erate and by which they engage with, and are held accountable to, 
their communities and stakeholders.  Good governance leads to good management, 
good performance, good stewardship of public money, good public engagement and 
ultimately good outcomes for those who live, work in or visit the Borough. 

 
3. The Council is committed to achieving effective corporate governance and since 2007 

has adopted a Local Code of Governance which establishes how good governance will 
be achieved within the organisation. 

 
4. The Council’s code follows the principles of good governance set out in guidance issued 

by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society 
of Local Authority Chief Executives (SOLACE) in the ‘Delivering Good Governance in 
Local Government’ framework they issued in 2016. These principles are: 
 

• behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values, and 
respecting the rule of law 
 

• ensuring openness and comprehensive stakeholder engagement 
 

• defining outcomes in terms of sustainable economic, social and environmental 
benefits 
 

• determining the interventions necessary to optimise the achievement of the 
intended outcomes 
 

• developing the entity’s capacity, including the capability of its leadership and the 
individuals within it 
 

• managing risks and performance through robust internal control and strong public 
financial management; and 
 

• implementing good practices in transparency, reporting, and audit to deliver 
effective accountability. 

 
Page 143

Agenda Item 9



 
 

5. The Council has a robust governance framework by which it implements and embeds 
these principles in all aspects of the Council’s conduct and operation, and which is set 
out in high level terms in the table at Appendix 1 to this report.   
 

6. The Council’s alignment with the CIPFA / SOLACE principles is reviewed each year 
within the Annual Governance Statement. The Annual Governance Statement assesses 
the Council’s compliance, and outlines any improvement actions to be taken as a result 
of the assessment. 

 
Proposal 
 

7. As part of the annual review of the Local Code of Governance, the Council’s senior 
management have been consulted on any necessary amendments or additions to the 
document. The proposed changes are highlighted in Appendix 1.  
 

Recommendation 
 

8. It is recommended that the Audit & Standards Committee approves the updated Local 
Code of Governance attached at Appendix 1. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 

 

Contact:  Tim Briton, Governance Manager     Extension: 2460 
 

Page 144



 

1 
 

 

GATESHEAD COUNCIL - LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE  

SELF ASSESSMENT 

Principle A: Behaving with integrity, demonstrating strong commitment to ethical values and respecting the rule of law 
Sub principle: Behaving with integrity We demonstrate this by:  
• Ensuring members and officers behave with integrity and lead a 

culture where acting in the public interest is visibly and consistently 
demonstrated thereby protecting the reputation of the 
organisation. 

• Ensuring members take the lead in establishing specific standard 
operating principles or values for the organisation and its staff and 
that they are communicated and understood.  These should build 
on the Seven Principles of Public Life (the Nolan Principles). 

• Leading by example and using these standard operating principles 
or values as a framework for decision making and other actions. 

• Demonstrating, communicating and embedding the standard 
operating principles or values through appropriate policies and 
processes which are reviewed on a regular basis to ensure that they 
are operating effectively. 

• Code of conduct for members of the Council (consistent with Nolan’s 
Seven Principles of Public Life); identifying other Registerable Personal 
Interests. This is updated as and when required. 

• Code of conduct for employee
[...]
3
	Slide Number 14
	Slide Number 15
	Slide Number 16
	Slide Number 17
	Slide Number 18
	Slide Number 19
	Slide Number 20
	Slide Number 21
	Slide Number 22
	Slide Number 23
	Slide Number 24
	Slide Number 25
	Slide Number 26
	Slide Number 27
	Slide Number 28


	6 Internal Audit Charter, Strategy Statement and Annual Plan 2024-25
	Report of:	Darren Collins, Strategic Director, Resources and Digital
	Purpose of the Report
	Internal Audit Charter
	Basis for the Audit Plan
	Recommendations
	6.a - Appendix A Audit Charter 2024-25
	6.b - Appendix B&C Strategy & Plan 2024-25

	7 Review of Corporate Risk Management Policy
	7.a - Appendix 1 Risk Management Policy (Tracked Changes)
	7.b - Appendix 2 Risk Management Policy (Clean)
	2.	Definitions
	3	Policy Context
	Policy Statement
	4.	Risk Management Objectives
	4.1	The Council’s risk management objectives are to:
	4.2	These objectives will be achieved by:
	5.	Requirements
	General
	Processes
	Risk Assessments
	Planning
	Business Continuity Management
	Management
	Reporting
	Sustainability
	6.	Risk Reviews
	Strategic Risk Reviews
	Service (Operational) Risk Reviews
	Project Risk Reviews
	Partnership Risk Reviews
	Policies and Procedures
	Councillors
	Chief Executive and Corporate Management Team
	Senior Information Risk Owner (SIRO)
	Senior Management Group (Services and Performance)
	Service Directors
	Managers
	Central Risk Management
	Group/Service Risk and Resilience Management Co-ordinators
	Corporate Risk and Resilience Group
	Internal Audit


	8 Corporate Risk Management 2023/24 - Quarter 4 Update
	9 Local Code of Governance
	AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE
	25 April 2024
	Contact:  Tim Briton, Governance Manager 				Extension: 2460

	9.a - Local Code of Governance 2024
	9.b - Local Code of Governance 2024 (Tracked Changes)

	11 Internal Audit Plan 2023/24 - Quarterly Monitoring Report to 31 March 2024

		2024-04-17T05:39:31-0700
	Agreement certified by Adobe Acrobat Sign






Minutes of the meeting


 

GATESHEAD METROPOLITAN BOROUGH COUNCIL 
 

AUDIT AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE MEETING 
 

Thursday, 25 April 2024 
 

 
PRESENT: Councillor L Kirton (Chair) 
  
 Councillor(s): R Mullen, R Beadle, H Kelly, J McElroy and Mr 

Stuart Bell (Independent Member) 
  
APOLOGIES: Councillor(s): L Green, C Ord and Ian Dormer (Independent 

Member) 
  
ASC494 MINUTES  

 
 The minutes of the previous meeting held on the 7th March 2024 were approved as a 

correct record.  
  

ASC495 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 

 There were no declarations of interest.  
  

ASC496 AUDIT STRATEGY MEMORANDUM 2023 - 2024  
 

 The Committee received a report on the Audit Strategy Memorandum for year 
ending 31st March 2024.  
  
It was identified that there were no significant changes in risks and value for money.  
  
It was queried the change in fees for 2024/2025, it was explained, there has been a 
national review on the audit sector and fees across the sector have been increased. 
When setting the budget for 2024/25 Gateshead Council were aware of the 
increased fees and it has been budgeted for.  
  
It has been noted by the Committee the thanks and appreciation for Finance and 
Mazars for a great audit report.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               The Committee noted the report.  
  

ASC497 AUDIT ANNUAL REPORT 2021-22 AND 2022-23 COMBINED  
 

 The Committee received a report on the external audit Annual report for years 
ending 31 March 2022 and 31 March 2023.  
  
The external auditor’s responsibilities are defined by the Local Audit and 
Accountability Act 2014, and the Code of Audit Practice issued by the NAO. The 



 

report sets out the opinion on the financial statements, Value for Money, and Wider 
reporting responsibilities.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               That the Committee notes the report. 
  

ASC498 INTERNAL AUDIT CHARTER, STRATEGY STATEMENT AND ANNUAL PLAN 
2024-25  
 

 The Committee received a report detailing the Internal Audit & Risk Service plan for 
2024/25.  
  
The purpose of the report is to outline and define the authority and responsibilities of 
Internal Audit, as according to the Public Sector Internal Audit Standards (PSIAS). 
  
The Internal Audit Charter was presented in Appendix A of the report.  
  
The plan for 2024/25 also includes three dedicated Corporate Fraud posts. These 
officers will continue to develop and embed the Councils Counter Fraud and 
Corruption as well as conducting any fraud and irregularity investigations. Updates in 
relation to Counter Fraud activity will be presented biannually to the Committee.  
  
The Audit Strategy statement was presented in Appendix B of the report and the 
Annual Plan 2024/25 is attached at Appendix C.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               The Committee noted the report and with the opinion that the Internal 
Audit Charter continues to comply with Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards. 

(ii)              The Committee agreed the Audit Strategy Statement and the Annual Plan 
of work to be provided by the Internal Audit & Risk Service for 2024/25. 

(iii)            The Committee agreed to receive a quarterly monitoring report showing 
progress made against the plan.  

  
ASC499 REVIEW OF CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT POLICY  

 
 The Committee received a report to consider the revised Risk Management Policy.  

  
Risk management is embedded in the Council through a Corporate Risk 
Management Policy which includes the requirements to identify strategic and 
operational risks, assess those risks for likelihood and impact, identify mitigating 
controls and allocate responsibility for those controls.  
  
Since 2013, the policy has been subject to periodic review and minor amendments 
to reflect issues such as Council Structural changes, but it has not been 
fundamentally reviewed in that time.  
  
The current Policy was still broadly fit for purpose, but it has been amended to 



 

ensure it continues to reflect industry best practice by reference to the most recent 
version of the ALARM Risk Management Standards, with additional narrative to 
strengthen references.  
  
The changes will assist a clearer understanding of the nature of the relevant risks, 
facilitating more effective risk identification, assessment, and management, 
embedding the risk management culture in decision making and delivery of Council 
objectives.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

(i)              The Committee considered and provided comments prior to reporting to 
Cabinet and Council for approval.  

  
  
  

ASC500 CORPORATE RISK MANAGEMENT 2023/24 - QUARTER 4 UPDATE  
 

 The Committee received a report which updated the Committee on Corporate Risk 
Management developments during the period 1 January 2024 to 31 March 2024. 
  
The report provided an update on Strategic Risk Management, Operational Risk 
Management, Business Continuity Management and the Corporate Risk and 
Resilience Group. 
  
The Corporate Risk and Resilience Group last met on 16 April 2024. The following 
items were considered: 
  

        Review of recent Business Impact Assessment and Business Continuity Plan 
seasonal refresh 

        Updates from Groups and Services 
  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)              That the information contained within the report be noted.  
  
  

ASC501 LOCAL CODE OF GOVERNANCE  
 

 The Committee received a report on an updated version of the Local Code of 
Governance.  
  
The Council’s Local Code of Governance follows the principles of good governance 
set out in guidance issued by the Chartered Institute of Public Finance and 
Accountancy (CIPFA) and the Society of Local Authority Chief Executive (SOLACE) 
in the ‘Delivering Good Governance in Loval Government’ framework they issued in 
2016.  
  
The Council’s alignment with the CIPFA / SOLACE principles is reviewed each year 



 

within the Annual Governance Statement. The Annual Governance Statement 
assesses the Council's compliance and outlines any improvement actions to be 
taken as a result of the assessment.  
  
The Local Code of Governance will be reviewed on an annual basis, and the 
Committee were presented with the new report in Appendix 1.  
  
RESOLVED: 
  

(i)               That the Committee approves the updated Local Code of Governance.  
  

ASC502 EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC  
 

 RESOLVED - That the Press and Public be excluded from the meeting for 
consideration of Items 10 and 11 in accordance with paragraph 7 of 
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act 1972. 

  
  

ASC503 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2023/24 - QUARTERLY MONITORING REPORT TO 31 
MARCH 2024  
 

 The Committee received and approved a report which outlined the progress made by 
the Internal Audit and Risk Service against the audit plan for the financial year 2023/24.  
  
RESOLVED:  
  

(i)               That the information contained within the report be noted.  
  

ASC504 DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING  
 

 The next meeting will take place on 18th June 2024 with time to decided.  
  
 

 
 
 

Chair……….……………….. 
 
 


